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1. INTRODUKTION 
 
Denna manual innehåller viktig information om hur produkten används samt eventuella säkerhetsrisker. Användaren uppmanas att läsa 
manualen före användning. ( och vara särskilt uppmärksam på dessa symboler) 

                                             
 
 
Vi reserverar oss för möjligheten att illustrationer och beskrivningar av enstaka detaljer inte alltid stämmer helt överens med verktyget. 
Exempel på sådana detaljer kan vara färger eller utformning och placering av knappar och reglage. 
Förvara manualen på en säker plats i anslutning till verktyget. Vid en eventuell försäljning ska manualen följa med verktyget. 
 

2. TEKNISKA DATA 
Varvtal…..…  ej överstigande  4000 rpm 
Ljudtryck (Lwa):……………….……104dB (A) 
Vibrationsnivå……….…………≤  12,5 m/s² 
Säkerhetsklass……………………. I 
Mått…………………………………….28 x 8 x 5  cm 
Vikt………………………………………0,5 kg 
 

3. ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE 
Rotorhead 19 -100 
¤ är konstruerad för förlängning av handborrmaskin/borrhammare för borrning, slipning av tex. rost, trä eller färg på träfasad mm. 
¤ olika verktyg som tex. borr, borste, hålsåg mm. kan monteras i verktyget. 
¤ Borstar formar sig mot ojämna underlag som träfasad eller liknande. 
 

4 ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER 
Vid arbete med verktyget bör följande alltid beaktas. Använd verktyget med försiktighet och beakta noga säkerheten för personer och 
egendom som befinner sig i verktygets arbetsområde. 
 
 
4.1 ARBETSOMRÅDE   
¤ Städa regelbundet. Damm, avfall och bråte på en arbetsplats ökar risken för olycka, brand och explosion. 
¤ Arbeta inte i mörker eller dålig belysning. 
¤ Förvara explosiva eller brandfarliga vätskor och gaser utanför arbetsområdet. 
¤ Håll barn och obehöriga utanför arbetsområdet. 
¤ Ha förbandslåda och telefon tillgängligt. 

           
 

4.2 Personlig säkerhet 
¤ Läs alltid manualen före användning. 
¤ Var särskilt uppmärksam på verktygets varningssymboler. 
¤ Använd inte verktyget om du är trött eller påverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin. 
¤ Vid behov, använd skyddsutrustning såsom andningsskydd, skyddshandskar, hörselskydd och skyddsglasögon. 
¤ Bär ordentliga arbetskläder och halksäkra skor. 
¤ Använd hårnät om du har långt hår, bär inte smycken eller löst sittande kläder som kan fastna i verktyget. 
¤ Upprätta alltid en god arbetsställning med bra balans. 
¤ Låt aldrig din vana vid verktyget leda till oförsiktighet. 
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4.3 Användning och skötsel av verktyget 
¤ Kontrollera att alla delar, särskilt de rörliga, är hela och sitter korrekt monterade. 
¤ Kontrollera att alla skydd sitter på plats och är i god kondition. 
¤ Kontrollera att alla knappar och reglage fungerar. Var särskilt noga med att strömbrytaren fungerar så att du alltid kan stänga av 
verktyget. 
¤ Använd inte ett defekt verktyg. Lämna in den till en auktoriserad serviceverkstad för reparation. 
¤ Använd endast rekommenderade verktyg, tillbehör och reservdelar. 
¤ Använd endast verktyget för avsett användningsområde.  Arbetet går alltid säkrare och fortare om verktyget används till det den är 
konstruerad för. 
¤ Överskrid inte verktygets kapacitet. 
¤ Förhindra oavsiktlig start genom att avlägsna kontakten från eluttaget. 
¤ Lämna aldrig verktyget obevakad då motorn är igång eller då den är ansluten till ett eluttag. 
¤ Plocka alltid bort nycklar, verktyg och andra lösa delar från verktyget före start. 

  
4.4 ELSÄKERHET 
¤ Exponera inte elektriska verktyg för regn, fukt om de ej är kapslade för det. 
¤ Behandla kablar varsamt och skydda dem från värme, olja och vassa kanter. 
¤ Eventuell förlängningskabel får inte vara virad på en vinda. Dra ut hela kabeln från kabelvindan. 
¤ Använd endast förlängningskablar som är godkända för utomhusbruk. 
¤ Undvik kontakt med jordade ytor, till exempel rör, stuprännor när du arbetar med verktyget. Risken för elstöt ökar när du är jordad. 
¤ Eventuella reparationer ska utföras av behörig servicetekniker. 

 
 
5  

ÖVERSIKTSBILDER 
4 Rörformad del                      6 Drivtapp                                       
5 Spakvred                               8 Drivhylsa                                                                
 

  

   
 
 
6 Montering 
Sätt Drivtappen(6) i chucken, stick in chucken i den rörformade delen(4) av verktyget tills hela halsen kommer in, se till att Drivtappen(6) 
kommer in i Drivhylsan(8) längst in i den rörformade delen(4) och spänn fast borrmaskinen med spakvredet(5). Kontrollera att 
omkopplaren är frånslagen innan du sätter i kontakten. Stoppa verktyg i chucken. Anslut strömkälla och starta rotationen och börja 
försiktigt med arbetet.  
 
Bajonettfattning: För att stärka/säkra anslutning av Rotorhead på förlängningsskaft finns möjligheten med en bajonettfattning enligt bild 
nedan: Skruva ur stoppskruv enligt bild ca 3 mm med insexnyckel, skjut in förlängningsskaftet i rotorhead och vrid rotorhead så att 
stoppskruvarna hamnar i innersta position enligt bild. Dra åt slangklämman med spakvredet. Därmed är anslutningen säkrad. För att lossa: 
Vrid loss spakvredet och vrid rotorhead tillbaka och dra ut rotorhead från förlängningsskaftet. Dra fast stoppskruvarna efteråt. 
 

                   
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
7. SÄRSKILDA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER OCH SKYDDSANORDNINGAR 
 
7.1 Symboler på verktyget 
Följande varningssymboler finns på verktyget.  

    
 
 
Läs igenom manualen, särskilt säkerhetsinstruktionerna, innan verktyget används. Använd rekommenderad skyddsutrustning. 
 Använd Skyddsglasögon och Munskydd. 
 
7.2 Risker vid användning av ett Borstverktyg 
¤ Risk för kringflygande föremål. Använd skyddsglasögon. 
¤ Risk för damm. Vissa typer av arbete, exempelvis slipning, kan alstra damm och färgstoft som är skadligt mot lungor och kan vara 
cancerframkallande. Använd munskydd i förekommande fall. Slipa aldrig på sten, betong eller asbest. 
¤ Risk för hörselskador – använd hörselskydd vid hög ljudnivå. 
¤ Risk för elstöt. Använd aldrig ett elverktyg om den eller dess kabel varit utsatt för regn eller väta. 
 
 
8 VERKTYGETS FUNKTIONER OCH HANDHAVANDE 
 
8.1 Verktygets funktioner 
¤ Verktyget förlänger borrmaskinen räckvidd. 
¤ Verktyget kan riktas uppåt mot tak och nedåt mot golv. 
¤ Verktyget kan överföra rotation till verktyget i chucken. 
¤ Håll verktyget med bägge händerna vid arbete. 
¤ Pressa inte verktygen mot underlaget, verktyget arbetar bäst själv. 
¤ Använd verktyg som är avsedda för arbete i chuck. 
¤ Använd sele som avlastar  armar. 
 
8.2 Montering/Demontering av verktyg/tillbehör. 
¤ Öppna chucken och placera verktyg som tex. borr, hålsåg, borstar, skruvhylsor mm. i chucken och lås chucken. 
¤ Öppna chucken och ta ur verktygen. 
¤ Dra ut stickkontakten från eluttaget före montering av verktyget och tillbehör. 
 

                                        
 
8.3 Användning 
a. Kontrollera att verktyget och dess elkabel är hel samt att strömbrytare fungerar. 
b. Avlägsna kontakten från eluttaget. 
c. Använd skyddshandskar och montera lämpligt tillbehör. 
d. Ta på dig skyddsutrustning. 
e. Anslut kontakten i eluttaget. 
f. Om verktyget fastnar i arbetstycket, stäng av verktyget och lossa verktyget. Undersök och åtgärda orsaken. 
g. Efter avslutat arbete, avlägsna kontakten från eluttaget och rengör verktyget.  
 
9. FÖRVARING 
¤ Kontrollera att verktyget är helt och väl rengjort. 
¤ Förvara den sedan i ett svalt och torrt utrymme, oåtkomlig för barn och andra obehöriga. 
¤ Förvara alltid verktyget i en miljö med temperaturer mellan -20⁰C och + 40⁰C. 
¤ Förvara inte verktyget i närheten av kemikalier, lösningsmedel eller gödningsmedel. Sådana produkter är ofta nedbrytande och kan 
orsaka irreparabel skada på ditt verktyg. 
 
10. SERVICE OCH UNDERHÅLL 
10.1 Kontrollera att stickkontakten avlägnats från eluttaget innan service och underhåll påbörjas. 
Rengör med en mjuk torr trasa. Använd aldrig några frätande kemikalier vid rengöring, de kan skada plastdetaljerna. Använd bara 
reservdelar från tillverkaren. 
 
11 MILJÖ 
Samla upp damm/färgstoft från arbetsplatsen när arbetet är klart. 
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Intygar att konstruktion och tillverkning av denna produkt överensstämmer med följande direktiv och standarder. 
1. 2006/42/EC 
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2019 
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1. INTRODUCTION This manual contains important information about how the product is used as well as any safety risks. The user is asked 
to read the manual before use. (and pay special attention to these symbols) 
 

                                  
 
We reserve the possibility that illustrations and descriptions of individual details may not always be fully in line with the tool. Examples of 
such details may be colors or the design and placement of buttons and controls. Keep the manual in a safe place adjacent to the tool. In the 
event of a sale, the manual should accompany the tool. 
 
 
2. TECHNICAL DATA Speed….……..… not exceeding 4000 rpm  
Sound pressure (Lwa): ……………….… 104dB (A)  
Vibration level …………………………… ≤ 12.5 m / s²   
Safety ............................................... IN  
Dimensions …………………………………… .28 x 8 x 5 cm  
Weight …………………………………………… 0.5 kg 
 
 
3. USE 
Rotorhead 19 -100 
¤ is designed for extension of hand drill / hammer for drilling, grinding of eg. rust, wood or paint on wooden facades etc. 
¤ different tools such as. drill, brush, hole saw etc. can be mounted in the tool. 
¤ Brushes form on uneven surfaces such as wooden facades or similar. 
 
 
4 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS  
When working with the tool, the following should always be considered. Use the tool with care and pay careful attention to the safety of 
persons and property located in the tool's working area. 
 
4.1 WORK AREA 
¤ Clean regularly. Dust, waste and debris in a workplace increases the risk of accident, fire and explosion. 
¤ Do not work in dark or poor lighting. 
¤ Store explosive or flammable liquids and gases outside the working area. 
¤ Keep children and unauthorized persons out of the working area. 
¤ Have first aid kit and telephone available. 
 

 
 
4.2 Personal security  
¤ Always read the manual before use.  
¤ Pay special attention to the tool warning symbols. 
¤ Do not use the tool if you are tired or affected by drugs, alcohol or medicine.  
¤ If necessary, wear protective equipment such as respirators, protective gloves, hearing protectors and goggles.  
¤ Wear proper work clothes and non-slip shoes.  
¤ Use hair nets if you have long hair, do not wear jewelry or loose clothing that may get caught in the tool.  
¤ Always establish a good working position with a good balance.  
¤ Never allow your tool to lead to carelessness.  
 
4.3 Use and care of the tool  
¤ Check that all parts, especially the movable parts, are intact and correctly fitted.  
¤ Check that all guards are in place and in good condition.  
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¤ Check that all buttons and controls are working. Be especially careful that the power switch wos so that you can always switch off the 
tool.  
¤ Do not use a defective tool. Submit it to an authorized service workshop for repair.  
¤ Use only recommended tools, accessories and spare parts.  
¤ Only use the tool for the intended use. Work is always safer and faster if the tool is used for what it is designed for. 
¤ Do not exceed the capacity of the tool.  
¤ To prevent unintentional starting, remove the plug from the electrical outlet.  
¤ Never leave the tool unattended when the engine is running or when it is connected to an electrical outlet.  
¤ Always remove keys, tools and other loose parts from the tool before starting. rk 
 

 
 
 
4.4 ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
¤ Do not expose electrical tools to rain, moisture if not enclosed. 
¤ Handle cables carefully and protect them from heat, oil and sharp edges. 
¤ Any extension cable must not be wound on a reel. Pull out the entire cable from the cable reel. 
¤ Only use extension cables that are approved for outdoor use. 
¤ Avoid contact with grounded surfaces, such as pipes, chutes when working with the tool. The risk of electric shock increases when you 
are grounded. 
¤ Any repairs should be carried out by a qualified service technician. 
 
5 snapshots 
4 Tubular part 6 Drive pin 
5 Lever knob 8 Drive sleeve 

  

   
 
 
 
6 Mounting 
Insert the drive pin (6) into the chuck, insert the chuck into the tubular part (4) of the tool until the entire neck comes in, make sure the 
drive pin (6) enters the drive sleeve (8) at the bottom of the tubular part (4) and tighten the drill with the lever (5). Make sure the switch is 
off before plugging in. Put tools in the chuck. Connect the power source and start the rotation and start gently with the work. 
 
 
Bayonet mount: To strengthen / secure connection of Rotorhead to extension shaft, the possibility is with a bayonet mount as shown 
below: Unscrew stop screw according to picture approx. 3 mm with hex wrench, insert extension shaft into rotor head and rotate rotor 
head so that the stop screws end in position as shown. Tighten hose clamp with lever knob. Thus, the connection is secured. To release: 
Turn lever lever and turn rotor head back and pull out rotor head from extension shaft. Tighten the stop screws afterwards. 
 

                   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
7. SPECIAL SAFETY REGULATIONS AND PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT 
 
7.1 Symbols on the tool 
The following warning symbols are found on the tool. 
 

   
 
Read the manual, especially the safety instructions, before using the tool. Use recommended protective equipment. 
Wear safety goggles and mouth guards. 
 
7.2 Risks of Using a Brush Tool  
¤ Risk of flying objects. Wear safety goggles.  
¤ Risk of dust. Some types of work, such as grinding, can produce dust and dye that is harmful to the lungs and can be carcinogenic. Use 
mouth protectors where applicable. Never grind on stone, concrete or asbestos.  
¤ Risk of hearing damage - use hearing protection at high noise level.  
¤ Risk of electric shock. Never use a power tool if it or its cable has been exposed to rain or moisture. 
 
8 TOOLS AND OPERATIONS OF THE TOOL 
 
8.1 Functions of the tool 
¤ The tool extends the reach of the drill. 
¤ The tool can be directed upwards towards the ceiling and downwards towards the floor. 
¤ The tool can transfer rotation to the tool in the chuck. 
¤ Hold the tool with both hands when working. 
¤ Do not push the tools against the ground, the tool works best on its own. 
¤ Use tools designed for chuck work. 
¤ Use harness that relieves arms. 
 
8.2 Assembly / Disassembly of tools / accessories. 
¤ Open the chuck and place tools such as. drill, hole saw, brushes, screw sleeves etc. in the chuck and lock the chuck. 
¤ Open the chuck and remove the tools. 
¤ Unplug the appliance from the mains socket before installing the tool and accessories. 
 

                                  
 
8.3 Use 
a. Make sure the tool and its power cord are intact and that the power switch is working. 
b. Remove the plug from the electrical outlet. 
c. Wear protective gloves and fit appropriate accessories. 
d. Wear protective equipment. 
e. Plug the connector into the power outlet. 
f. If the tool gets stuck in the workpiece, turn off the tool and loosen the tool. Investigate and fix the cause. 
g. After completing work, remove the plug from the electrical outlet and clean the tool. 
 
9. STORAGE ¤ Check that the tool is completely cleaned. ¤ Store it in a cool, dry place, out of the reach of children and other unauthorized 
persons. ¤ Always store the tool in an environment with temperatures between -20 ° C and + 40 ° C. ¤ Do not store the tool near chemicals, 
solvents or fertilizers. Such products are often disruptive and can cause irreparable damage to your tool. 
                        
10. SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE 
10.1 Make sure the plug is removed from the electrical outlet before servicing and maintenance begins. 
Clean with a soft, dry cloth. Never use any corrosive chemicals when cleaning, they can damage the plastic details. Use only spare parts 
from the manufacturer. 
 
11 ENVIRONMENT 
Collect dust / dye from the workplace when the work is done. 
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1.EINFÜHRUNG 
Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige Informationen zur Verwendung des Produkts sowie zu Sicherheitsrisiken. Der Benutzer wird gebeten, 
das Handbuch vor der Verwendung zu lesen. (und achten Sie besonders auf diese Symbole) 
 

    
 
 
Wir behalten uns vor, dass Abbildungen und Beschreibungen einzelner Details nicht immer vollständig mit dem Werkzeug übereinstimmen. 
Beispiele für solche Details können Farben oder die Gestaltung und Platzierung von Schaltflächen und Bedienelementen sein. 
Bewahren Sie das Handbuch an einem sicheren Ort neben dem Werkzeug auf. Im Falle eines Verkaufs sollte das Handbuch dem Werkzeug 
beiliegen. 
 
2. TECHNISCHE DATEN  
Drehzahl… ..… 4000 U / min  
nicht überschreiten Schalldruck (Lwa):… 104 dB (A)  
Vibrationspegel ………. ……….……………… ≤ 12,5 m / s²  
Sicherheit ............................................. IN 
Abmessungen ………………….……………… .28 x 8 x 5 cm  
Gewicht …………………………………………… 0,5 kg 
 
3. USE 
Rotorkopf 19 -100 
¤ ist zur Verlängerung von Handbohr- / Bohrhammer zum Bohren, Schleifen von z. Rost, Holz oder Farbe auf Holzfassaden usw. 
¤ verschiedene Tools wie. bohren, bürsten, lochsägen etc. kann im Werkzeug montiert werden. 
¤ Auf unebenen Flächen wie Holzfassaden oder ähnlichem bilden sich Bürsten. 
 
4 ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
Bei der Arbeit mit dem Werkzeug sollte immer Folgendes beachtet werden. Gehen Sie mit dem Werkzeug vorsichtig um und achten Sie 
sorgfältig auf die Sicherheit von Personen und Gegenständen im Arbeitsbereich des Werkzeugs. 
 
4.1 ARBEITSBEREICH 
¤ Regelmäßig reinigen. Staub, Abfall und Schmutz am Arbeitsplatz erhöhen die Gefahr von Unfällen, Bränden und Explosionen. 
¤ Arbeiten Sie nicht bei Dunkelheit oder schlechten Lichtverhältnissen. 
¤ Explosive oder entzündbare Flüssigkeiten und Gase außerhalb des Arbeitsbereichs lagern. 
¤ Kinder und Unbefugte vom Arbeitsbereich fernhalten. 
¤ Erste-Hilfe-Kasten und Telefon bereithalten 

   
 
4.2 Persönliche Sicherheit ¤ Vor Gebrauch immer die Bedienungsanleitung lesen.  
¤ Achten Sie besonders auf die Werkzeugwarnsymbole.  
¤ Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie müde sind oder unter Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten leiden.  
¤ Gegebenenfalls Schutzausrüstung wie Atemschutz, Schutzhandschuhe, Gehörschutz und Schutzbrille tragen.  
¤ Geeignete Arbeitskleidung und rutschfeste Schuhe tragen.  
¤ Verwenden Sie bei langen Haaren ein Haarnetz. Tragen Sie keinen Schmuck oder lose Kleidung, die sich im Werkzeug verfangen könnte. 
 ¤ Stellen Sie immer eine gute Arbeitsposition mit einer guten Balance her.  
¤ Lassen Sie Ihr Werkzeug niemals zu Unachtsamkeiten. 
 
4.3 Gebrauch und Pflege des Werkzeugs  
¤ Prüfen Sie, ob alle Teile, insbesondere die beweglichen Teile, intakt und korrekt montiert sind.  
¤ Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Schutzvorrichtungen vorhanden und in gutem Zustand sind.  
¤ Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Tasten und Bedienelemente funktionieren. Achten Sie besonders darauf, dass der Netzschalter funktioniert, 
damit Sie das Gerät immer ausschalten können. 
 ¤ Verwenden Sie kein defektes Werkzeug. Senden Sie es zur Reparatur an eine autorisierte Servicewerkstatt.  
¤ Verwenden Sie nur empfohlenes Werkzeug, Zubehör und Ersatzteile.  
¤ Verwenden Sie das Werkzeug nur bestimmungsgemäß. Arbeiten ist immer sicherer und schneller, wenn das Werkzeug für den Zweck 
verwendet wird, für den es entwickelt wurde.  
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¤ Die Kapazität des Werkzeugs nicht überschreiten.  
¤ Um ein unbeabsichtigtes Starten zu verhindern, ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.  
¤ Lassen Sie das Werkzeug niemals unbeaufsichtigt, wenn der Motor läuft oder an eine Steckdose angeschlossen ist.  
¤ Entfernen Sie immer Schlüssel, Werkzeuge und andere lose Teile vom Werkzeug, bevor Sie beginnen. 
 

 

4.4 ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT 
¤ Setzen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht Regen und Feuchtigkeit aus, wenn sie nicht eingeschlossen sind. 
¤ Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit Kabeln um und schützen Sie sie vor Hitze, Öl und scharfen Kanten. 
¤ Verlängerungskabel dürfen nicht auf einer Rolle aufgewickelt werden. Ziehen Sie das gesamte Kabel von der Kabeltrommel ab. 
¤ Verwenden Sie nur Verlängerungskabel, die für den Außenbereich zugelassen sind. 
¤ Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit geerdeten Oberflächen wie Rohren und Rutschen, wenn Sie mit dem Werkzeug arbeiten. Das Risiko eines 
Stromschlags erhöht sich, wenn Sie geerdet sind. 
¤ Reparaturen sollten von einem qualifizierten Servicetechniker durchgeführt werden. 
 
5 Schnappschüsse 4 Rohrteil 6 Mitnehmerstift 5 Hebelknopf 8 Antriebshülse 
 
 

  

   
 
 
6 Montage Setzen Sie den Mitnehmerstift (6) in das Spannfutter ein, setzen Sie das Spannfutter in das rohrförmige Teil (4) des Werkzeugs 
ein, bis der gesamte Hals einrastet, und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Mitnehmerstift (6) in die Antriebshülse (8) am Boden des rohrförmigen 
Teils (4) einrastet Den Bohrer mit dem Hebel (5) festziehen. Stellen Sie vor dem Einstecken sicher, dass der Schalter ausgeschaltet ist. 
Werkzeug in das Spannfutter stecken. Schließen Sie die Stromquelle an, starten Sie die Rotation und beginnen Sie sanft mit der Arbeit. 
 
Bajonettbefestigung: Um die Verbindung des Rotorkopfes mit der Verlängerungswelle zu verstärken / zu sichern, besteht die Möglichkeit 
mit einer Bajonettbefestigung wie unten gezeigt: Stoppschraube gemäß Bild ca. 3 mm mit Sechskantschlüssel herausdrehen, 
Verlängerungswelle in den Rotorkopf einführen und Rotorkopf so drehen, dass die Stoppschrauben in der gezeigten Position enden. 
Schlauchschelle mit Hebelknopf festziehen. Somit ist die Verbindung gesichert. Zum Lösen: Hebel drehen und Rotorkopf zurückdrehen und 
Rotorkopf aus der Verlängerungswelle ziehen. Ziehen Sie anschließend die Anschlagschrauben an. 
 

                   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
7. BESONDERE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN UND SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNGEN 
7.1 Symbole am Werkzeug 
Die folgenden Warnsymbole befinden sich am Werkzeug. 
 

   
 
Lesen Sie das Handbuch, insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie das Werkzeug verwenden. Empfohlene Schutzausrüstung 
verwenden. 
 Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille und einen Mundschutz. 

 
7.2 Risiken bei der Verwendung eines Pinselwerkzeugs 
¤ Gefahr von Flugobjekten. Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille. 
¤ Staubgefahr. Einige Arbeiten wie Schleifen können lungenschädlichen und krebserregenden Staub und Farbstoff produzieren. Verwenden 
Sie gegebenenfalls einen Mundschutz. Schleifen Sie niemals auf Stein, Beton oder Asbest. 
¤ Gefahr von Gehörschäden - Gehörschutz bei hohem Geräuschpegel verwenden. 
¤ Stromschlaggefahr. Verwenden Sie niemals ein Elektrowerkzeug, wenn es oder sein Kabel Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt waren. 
 
8 WERKZEUGE UND FUNKTIONEN DES WERKZEUGS 
 
8.1 Funktionen des Werkzeugs 
¤ Das Werkzeug verlängert die Reichweite des Bohrers. 
¤ Das Werkzeug kann nach oben zur Decke und nach unten zum Boden gerichtet werden. 
¤ Das Werkzeug kann die Drehung auf das Werkzeug im Spannfutter übertragen. 
¤ Halten Sie das Werkzeug beim Arbeiten mit beiden Händen fest. 
¤ Schieben Sie die Werkzeuge nicht gegen den Boden, das Werkzeug arbeitet am besten alleine. 
¤ Verwenden Sie Werkzeuge, die für die Arbeit mit dem Spannfutter vorgesehen sind. 
¤ Verwenden Sie einen Gurt, der die Arme entlastet. 
 
8.2 Montage / Demontage von Werkzeugen / Zubehör. 
¤ Öffnen Sie das Spannfutter und platzieren Sie Werkzeuge wie. bohrer, lochsäge, pinsel, schraubenhülsen etc. im Spannfutter und sperren 
Sie das Spannfutter. 
¤ Das Spannfutter öffnen und die Werkzeuge entfernen. 
¤ Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie das Werkzeug und das Zubehör installieren. 

   
 
 
8.3 Verwendung Vergewissern  
Sie sich, dass das Werkzeug und das Netzkabel intakt sind und der Netzschalter funktioniert.  
b) Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.  
c) Schutzhandschuhe tragen und entsprechendes Zubehör anbringen.  
d) Tragen Sie eine Schutzausrüstung.  
e) Stecken Sie den Stecker in die Steckdose.  
f) Wenn das Werkzeug im Werkstück stecken bleibt, schalten Sie es aus und lösen Sie es. Untersuchen und beheben Sie die Ursache.  
g) Ziehen Sie nach Abschluss der Arbeiten den Stecker aus der Steckdose und reinigen Sie das Werkzeug.  
 
9. LAGERUNG  
¤ Prüfen Sie, ob das Werkzeug vollständig gereinigt ist.  
¤ Bewahren Sie es an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und anderen unbefugten Personen auf.  
¤ Lagern Sie das Werkzeug immer in einer Umgebung mit Temperaturen zwischen -20 ° C und + 40 ° C. 
 ¤ Lagern Sie das Werkzeug nicht in der Nähe von Chemikalien, Lösungsmitteln oder Düngemitteln. Solche Produkte sind häufig störend 
und können Ihr Werkzeug irreparabel beschädigen.  
 
10. SERVICE UND WARTUNG  
10.1 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Stecker aus der Steckdose gezogen ist, bevor Sie mit der Wartung und Instandhaltung beginnen. Mit 
einem weichen, trockenen Tuch reinigen. Verwenden Sie beim Reinigen keine ätzenden Chemikalien, da diese die Kunststoffteile 
beschädigen können. Verwenden Sie nur Ersatzteile des Herstellers.  
11 UMWELT Sammeln Sie Staub / Farbstoffe am Arbeitsplatz, wenn die Arbeit erledigt ist. 
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Manuel d'utilisation Rotorhead       
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1. INTRODUCTION 



2. DONNÉES TECHNIQUES 
3. UTILISATION 
4. REGLES GENERALES DE SECURITE 
5. instantanés 
6. INSTALLATION 
7. REGLEMENTATIONS DE SECURITE SPECIFIQUES 
8. FONCTIONNEMENT 
9. STOCKAGE 
10. SEVRVICE ET MAINTENANCE 
11. ENVIRONNEMENT 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
Ce manuel contient des informations importantes sur l’utilisation du produit ainsi que sur les risques pour la sécurité. L'utilisateur est invité 
à lire le manuel avant utilisation. (et faites particulièrement attention à ces symboles) 
                                                

                                                
 
Nous nous réservons la possibilité que les illustrations et les descriptions des détails individuels ne soient pas toujours parfaitement en 
ligne avec l'outil. Des exemples de tels détails peuvent être les couleurs ou la conception et l’emplacement des boutons et des 
commandes. 
Conservez le manuel dans un endroit sûr à côté de l'outil. En cas de vente, le manuel doit accompagner l'outil. 
 
2. DONNÉES TECHNIQUES 
Vitesse… ..… ne dépassant pas ...........4000 tr / min 
Pression acoustique (Lwa): ………….… 104dB (A) 
Niveau de vibration ………. …….....…… ≤ 12,5 m / s² 
Sécurité .............................................. IN 
Dimensions …………………………………… .28 x 8 x 5 cm 
Poids …………………….........………………… 0.5 kg 
 
3. UTILISATION 
Tête de rotor 19 -100 
¤ est conçu pour l'extension d'une perceuse à main / d'un marteau pour le perçage, le meulage, par exemple. rouille, bois ou peinture sur 
les façades en bois, etc. 
¤ différents outils tels que. perceuse, brosse, scie trépan, etc. peut être monté dans l'outil. 
¤ Les brosses se forment sur des surfaces inégales telles que des façades en bois ou similaires. 
 
4 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRALES 
Lorsque vous travaillez avec l'outil, les points suivants doivent toujours être pris en compte. Utilisez l'outil avec soin et faites très attention 
à la sécurité des personnes et des biens situés dans la zone de travail de l'outil. 
 
 
4.1 ZONE DE TRAVAIL 
¤ Nettoyer régulièrement. La poussière, les déchets et les débris présents sur le lieu de travail augmentent les risques d'accident, 
d'incendie et d'explosion. 
¤ Ne travaillez pas dans des endroits sombres ou mal éclairés. 
¤ Stockez les liquides et les gaz explosifs ou inflammables en dehors de la zone de travail. 
¤ Gardez les enfants et les personnes non autorisées en dehors de la zone de travail. 
¤ Avoir une trousse de secours et un téléphone à disposition. 

               
 
4.2 Sécurité personnelle 
¤ Toujours lire le manuel avant utilisation. 
¤ Faites particulièrement attention aux symboles d'avertissement de l'outil. 
¤ N'utilisez pas l'outil si vous êtes fatigué ou si vous êtes sous l'effet de drogues, de l'alcool ou de médicaments. 
¤ Si nécessaire, porter un équipement de protection tel qu'un respirateur, des gants de protection, des protections auditives et des 
lunettes de protection. 
¤ Portez des vêtements de travail appropriés et des chaussures antidérapantes. 
¤ Utilisez des moustiquaires pour cheveux si vous avez les cheveux longs, ne portez pas de bijoux ni de vêtements amples qui pourraient se 
prendre dans l'outil. 
¤ Toujours établir une bonne position de travail avec un bon équilibre. 
¤ Ne laissez jamais votre outil conduire à la négligence. 
 
4.3 Utilisation et entretien de l'outil 
¤ Vérifier que toutes les pièces, en particulier les pièces mobiles, sont intactes et correctement montées. 
¤ Vérifier que tous les gardes sont en place et en bon état. 
¤ Vérifiez que tous les boutons et contrôles fonctionnent. Veillez tout particulièrement à ce que l'interrupteur d'alimentation fonctionne de 
manière à pouvoir toujours éteindre l'outil. 
¤ Ne pas utiliser un outil défectueux. Soumettez-le à un atelier de réparation agréé pour le faire réparer. 
¤ Utilisez uniquement les outils, accessoires et pièces détachées recommandés. 
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¤ Utiliser l'outil uniquement pour l'usage prévu. Le travail est toujours plus sûr et plus rapide si l'outil est utilisé pour ce pour quoi il a été 
conçu. 
¤ Ne pas dépasser la capacité de l'outil. 
¤ Pour éviter tout démarrage involontaire, retirez la fiche de la prise de courant. 
¤ Ne laissez jamais l'outil sans surveillance lorsque le moteur est en marche ou lorsqu'il est branché sur une prise électrique. 
¤ Retirez toujours les clés, outils et autres pièces détachées de l'outil avant de commencer. 

    
4.4 SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE 
¤ N'exposez pas les outils électriques à la pluie, à l'humidité s'ils ne sont pas enfermés. 
¤ Manipuler les câbles avec précaution et les protéger de la chaleur, de l'huile et des arêtes vives. 
¤ Aucune rallonge ne doit être enroulée sur une bobine. Tirez le câble entier de l'enrouleur de câble. 
¤ Utilisez uniquement des câbles de rallonge approuvés pour une utilisation en extérieur. 
¤ Évitez tout contact avec les surfaces mises à la terre, telles que les tuyaux, les goulottes lorsque vous travaillez avec l'outil. Le risque de 
choc électrique augmente lorsque vous êtes mis à la terre. 
¤ Toute réparation doit être effectuée par un technicien qualifié. 
  
 
5 
instantanés 
4 Partie tubulaire 6 Axe d'entraînement 
5 Bouton de levier 8 Manchon d'entraînement 

 

  
 
6 montage 
Insérer la goupille d’entraînement (6) dans le mandrin, insérer le mandrin dans la partie tubulaire (4) de l’outil jusqu’à ce que tout le goulot 
pénètre dans le mandrin. serrer la perceuse avec le levier (5). Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est éteint avant de brancher. Mettez des 
outils dans le mandrin. Branchez la source d'alimentation, lancez la rotation et commencez doucement le travail. 
 
Fixation à baïonnette: Pour renforcer / sécuriser la connexion de la tête de rotor à la rallonge, vous pouvez utiliser une fixation à 
baïonnette comme indiqué ci-dessous: Dévissez la vis de blocage selon la figure, avec une clé hexagonale d'environ 3 mm, insérez la 
rallonge dans la tête de rotor et faites pivoter la tête de manière à ce que les vis de butée se terminent comme indiqué. Serrer le collier de 
serrage avec le pommeau de levier. Ainsi, la connexion est sécurisée. Pour le déverrouiller: Tournez le levier, tournez la tête du rotor et 
extrayez-la de l'arbre d'extension Serrez les vis d'arrêt après.  
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. RÈGLES SPÉCIALES DE SÉCURITÉ ET ÉQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION 
 
7.1 Symboles sur l'outil 
Les symboles d'avertissement suivants se trouvent sur l'outil. 
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Lisez le manuel, en particulier les consignes de sécurité, avant d'utiliser l'outil. Utilisez l'équipement de protection recommandé. 
 Portez des lunettes de protection et des protège-dents. 
 
7.2 Risques liés à l'utilisation d'un pinceau 
¤ Risque d'objets volants. Portez des lunettes de protection. 
¤ Risque de poussière. Certains travaux, comme le meulage, peuvent produire de la poussière et des colorants nocifs pour les poumons et 
cancérigènes. Utilisez des protège-dents, le cas échéant. Ne jamais broyer de la pierre, du béton ou de l'amiante. 
¤ Risque de dommages auditifs - utilisez une protection auditive lorsque le niveau de bruit est élevé. 
¤ Risque d'électrocution. N'utilisez jamais un outil électrique si celui-ci ou son câble a été exposé à la pluie ou à l'humidité. 
 
8 OUTILS ET FONCTIONNEMENT DE L’OUTIL 
8.1 Fonctions de l'outil 
¤ L'outil étend la portée de la perceuse. 
¤ L'outil peut être dirigé vers le haut vers le plafond et vers le bas vers le sol. 
¤ L'outil peut transférer la rotation à l'outil dans le mandrin. 
¤ Tenez l'outil à deux mains lorsque vous travaillez. 
¤ Ne poussez pas les outils contre le sol, l'outil fonctionne mieux seul. 
¤ Utiliser des outils conçus pour le travail du mandrin. 
¤ Utilisez un harnais qui soulage les bras. 
 
8.2 Montage / démontage des outils / accessoires. 
¤ Ouvrir le mandrin et placer des outils tels que. perceuse, scie trépan, brosses, manchons à vis, etc. dans le mandrin et verrouiller le 
mandrin. 
¤ Ouvrir le mandrin et retirer les outils. 
¤ Débranchez l'appareil de la prise secteur avant d'installer l'outil et ses accessoires. 
 
 
  
                                                              
 
 
 
 
8.3 Utilisation 
Assurez-vous que l'outil et son cordon d'alimentation sont intacts et que l'interrupteur d'alimentation fonctionne. 
b) Retirez la fiche de la prise électrique. 
c) Portez des gants de protection et installez les accessoires appropriés. 
d) Porter un équipement de protection. 
e) Branchez le connecteur dans la prise de courant. 
f) Si l'outil reste coincé dans la pièce, mettez-le hors tension et desserrez-le. Recherchez et corrigez la cause. 
Une fois les travaux terminés, retirez la fiche de la prise de courant et nettoyez l'outil. 
 
9. STOCKAGE 
¤ Vérifier que l'outil est complètement nettoyé. 
¤ Rangez-le dans un endroit frais et sec, hors de la portée des enfants et des personnes non autorisées. 
¤ Rangez toujours l'outil dans un environnement où la température est comprise entre -20 ° C et + 40 ° C. 
¤ Ne rangez pas l'outil à proximité de produits chimiques, de solvants ou d'engrais. De tels produits sont souvent perturbants et peuvent 
causer des dommages irréparables à votre outil. 
 
10. SERVICE ET MAINTENANCE 
10.1 Assurez-vous que la fiche est débranchée de la prise électrique avant le début des travaux d'entretien. 
Nettoyez avec un chiffon doux et sec. N'utilisez jamais de produits chimiques corrosifs lors du nettoyage, ils pourraient endommager les 
détails en plastique. Utilisez uniquement des pièces de rechange du fabricant. 
 
11 ENVIRONNEMENT 
Recueillir la poussière / le colorant sur le lieu de travail une fois le travail terminé. 
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Certifie que la conception et la fabrication de ce produit sont conformes aux directives et normes suivantes. 
1. 2006/42 / CE 
2. SS-EN 60745 -1: 2009 
 
Nom du produit: 
tête de rotor 
 
Numéro d'article: 19-100 
 
Le marquage CE a été fait: 
2019 
 
Stockholm 2019-01-20 
 
Bengt Liljedahl 
Chef de produit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Käyttöohje Rotorhead     
 sisältö:  
 

1. JOHDANTO 
2. TEKNISET TIEDOT 



3. Käytä 
4. YLEISET TURVALLISUUSMÄÄRÄYKSET 
5. tilannekuvia 
6. ASENNUS 
7. ERITYISET TURVALLISUUSMÄÄRÄYKSET 
8. Käyttö 
9. VARASTOINTI 
10. VUOKRAUS JA HUOLTO 
11. YMPÄRISTÖVAIKUTUKSET 
 
 
1. JOHDANTO 
 
Tämä opas sisältää tärkeitä tietoja tuotteen käytöstä ja mahdollisista turvallisuusriskeistä. Käyttäjää pyydetään lukemaan käyttöohje ennen  
 

                              
käyttöä. (ja kiinnitä erityistä huomiota näihin symboleihin) 
                                                
 
 
Pidätämme mahdollisuuden, että yksittäisten yksityiskohtien kuvat ja kuvaukset eivät aina ole täysin työkalun mukaisia. Esimerkkejä 
tällaisista yksityiskohdista voivat olla värit tai painikkeiden ja säätimien suunnittelu ja sijoittelu. 
Pidä käyttöohje turvallisessa paikassa työkalun vieressä. Jos myynti tapahtuu, käsikirjan tulisi olla työkalun mukana. 
 
2. TEKNISET TIEDOT 
Nopeus… ..… enintään 4000 rpm 
Äänenpaine (Lwa): ……………… 104dB (A) 
Tärinätaso ………………..………..… ≤ 12,5 m / s² 
Turvallisuus .............................. IN 
Mitat …………………………………… .28 x 8 x 5 cm 
Paino ……………………………………… 0,5 kg 
 
3. Käytä 
Roottorinpää 19-100 
¤ on suunniteltu käsiporauksen / vasaran jatkamiseen poraamista, esimerkiksi hiomista varten. ruoste, puu tai maali puisilla julkisivuilla jne. 
¤ erilaisia työkaluja, kuten. pora, harja, reikäsaha jne. voidaan asentaa työkaluun. 
¤ Harjat muodostuvat epätasaisille pinnoille, kuten puiset julkisivut tai vastaavat. 
 
4 YLEISET TURVAOHJEET 
Työkalua käytettäessä on aina otettava huomioon seuraavat seikat. Käytä työkalua huolellisesti ja kiinnitä erityistä huomiota työalueella 
olevien henkilöiden ja omaisuuden turvallisuuteen. 
 
  
4.1 TYÖALUE 
¤ Puhdista säännöllisesti. Pöly, jätteet ja roskat työpaikalla lisäävät onnettomuuksien, tulipalon ja räjähdyksen vaaraa. 
¤ Älä työskentele pimeässä tai huonossa valossa. 
¤ Varastoi räjähtäviä tai syttyviä nesteitä ja kaasuja työalueen ulkopuolella. 
¤ Pidä lapset ja luvattomat henkilöt poissa työskentelyalueelta. 
¤ Ensiapupakkaus ja puhelin ovat käytettävissä. 

             
 
4.2 Henkilökohtainen turvallisuus 
¤ Lue käyttöohje aina ennen käyttöä. 
¤ Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota työkalun varoitusmerkeihin. 
¤ Älä käytä työkalua, jos olet väsynyt tai sinulla on huumeita, alkoholia tai lääkkeitä. 
¤ Käytä tarvittaessa suojavarusteita, kuten hengityssuojaimia, suojakäsineitä, kuulonsuojaimia ja suojalaseja. 
¤ Käytä asianmukaisia työvaatteita ja liukumattomia kenkiä. 
¤ Käytä hiusverkkoja, jos sinulla on pitkät hiukset, älä käytä koruja tai irrallisia vaatteita, jotka voivat tarttua työkaluun. 
¤ Luo aina hyvä työasema ja hyvä tasapaino. 
¤ Älä koskaan anna työkalusi johtaa huolimattomuuteen. 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 Työkalun käyttö ja hoito 
¤ Tarkista, että kaikki osat, erityisesti liikutettavat osat, ovat ehjät ja kunnolla paikoillaan. 
¤ Tarkista, että kaikki suojukset ovat paikoillaan ja hyvässä kunnossa. 
¤ Tarkista, että kaikki painikkeet ja säätimet toimivat. Ole erityisen varovainen, että virtakytkin toimii, jotta voit aina sammuttaa työkalun. 
¤ Älä käytä viallista työkalua. Lähetä se valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen korjattavaksi. 
¤ Käytä vain suositeltuja työkaluja, lisävarusteita ja varaosia. 
¤ Käytä työkalua vain aiottuun käyttöön. Työ on aina turvallisempaa ja nopeampaa, jos työkalua käytetään siihen, mihin se on suunniteltu. 
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¤ Älä ylitä työkalun kapasiteettia. 
¤ Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta tahattoman käynnistymisen estämiseksi. 
¤ Älä koskaan jätä työkalua vartioimatta moottorin käydessä tai kun se on kytketty pistorasiaan. 
¤ Poista avaimet, työkalut ja muut löysät osat aina ennen käynnistämistä. 
   

  
4.4 SÄHKÖTURVALLISUUS 
¤ Älä altista sähkötyökaluja sateelle, kosteudelle, jos niitä ei ole suljettu. 
¤ Käsittele kaapeleita varovasti ja suojaa niitä kuumuudelta, öljyltä ja teräviltä reunoilta. 
¤ Kaikkia jatkojohtoja ei saa kelata kelalla. Vedä koko kaapeli kaapelirullasta. 
¤ Käytä vain ulkokäyttöön hyväksyttyjä jatkojohtoja. 
¤ Vältä kosketusta maadoitettuihin pintoihin, kuten putkiin, kouruihin, kun työskentelet työkalun kanssa. Sähköiskun riski kasvaa, kun olet 
maadoitettu. 
¤ Korjaukset tulee suorittaa vain pätevä huoltoteknikko. 
 
 
5 
tilannekuvia 
4 Putkimainen osa 6 Vetoakseli 
5 Vipunuppi 8 Vetoholkki  
 

 

  
  
 
6 Asennus Työnnä käyttötappi (6) istukkaan, työnnä istukka työkalun putkimaiseen osaan (4), kunnes koko kaula tulee sisään, varmista, 
että käyttötappi (6) tulee putkimaisen osan (4) pohjassa olevaan käyttöholkkiin (8) ja kiristä pora vivulla (5). Varmista, että kytkin on pois 
päältä, ennen kuin kytket pistorasian. Laita työkalut istukkaan. Kytke virtalähde ja aloita kierto ja aloita varovasti työstä. Bajonettikiinnitys: 
Roottorin pään ja jatkoakselin välisen yhteyden lujittamiseksi / varmistamiseksi on mahdollista, kun bajonettikiinnitys on esitetty alla:  
 
Ruuvaa kuvan mukainen pysäytysruuvi n. 3 mm kuusioavaimella, työnnä jatkoakseli roottorin päähän ja kierrä roottorin päätä siten, että 
pysäytysruuvit päättyvät kuvan osoittamaan asentoon. Kiristä letkunkiristin vipunupilla. Siten yhteys on turvattu. Vapauttaminen: Käännä 
vipua ja käännä roottorin pää takaisin ja vedä roottorin pää ulos jatkoakselista. Kiristä pysäytysruuvit 
 
 

                   

 

 

 

 
7. ERITYISET TURVALLISUUSMÄÄRÄYKSET JA SUOJA-LAITTEET 
7.1 Työkalun symbolit 
Seuraavat varoitussymbolit löytyvät työkalusta. 



      

 

Lue käyttöohjeet, erityisesti turvallisuusohjeet, ennen työkalun käyttöä. Käytä suositeltuja suojavarusteita. 

 Käytä suojalaseja ja suun suojuksia.  
7.2 Harjatyökalun käytön riskit 
¤ esineiden lentämisen vaara. Käytä suojalaseja. 
¤ Pölyriski. Jotkut työt, kuten jauhaminen, voivat tuottaa pölyä ja väriainetta, joka on haitallista keuhkoille ja voi olla syöpää aiheuttavaa. 
Käytä suun suojaimia tarvittaessa. Älä koskaan hiota kiville, betonille tai asbestille. 
¤ Kuulovaurioiden vaara - käytä kuulonsuojaimia korkealla melutasolla. 
¤ Sähköiskun vaara. Älä koskaan käytä sähkötyökalua, jos se tai sen kaapeli on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle. 
 
8 TYÖKALUT JA TYÖKALUN TOIMINTA  
8.1 Työkalun toiminnot 
¤ Työkalu pidentää poran ulottuvuutta.  
¤ Työkalu voidaan suunnata ylöspäin kattoa kohti ja alaspäin kohti lattiaa.  
¤ Työkalu voi siirtää kiertoa istukassa olevaan työkaluun.  
¤ Pidä työkalua molemmin käsin työskennellessää. 
¤ Älä työnnä työkaluja maata vasten, työkalu toimii parhaiten yksinään.  
¤ Käytä istukkatyöhön suunniteltuja työkaluja.  
¤ Käytä valjaita, jotka keventävät käsivarsia.  
 
8.2 Työkalujen / lisävarusteiden kokoaminen / purkaminen.  
¤ Avaa istukka ja aseta työkalut kuten. pora, reikäsaha, harjat, ruuviholkit jne. lukitse istukka.  
¤ Avaa istukka ja poista työkalut.  
¤ Irrota laite pistorasiasta ennen työkalun ja lisävarusteiden asentamista. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.3 Käytä  
a. Varmista, että työkalu ja sen virtajohto ovat ehjät ja että virtakytkin toimii.  
b. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta.  
c. Käytä suojakäsineitä ja sopivia lisävarusteita.  
d. Käytä suojavarusteita.  
e. Kytke liitin pistorasiaan.  
f. Jos työkalu jumittuu työkappaleeseen, sammuta työkalu ja löysää työkalua. Tutki ja korjaa syy.  
g. Poista työn jälkeen pistotulppa pistorasiasta ja puhdista työkalu.  
 
9. VARASTOINTI  
¤ Tarkista, että työkalu on puhdistettu kokonaan.  
¤ Säilytä sitä viileässä, kuivassa paikassa, lasten ja muiden asiattomien ulottumattomissa. 
¤ Säilytä työkalua aina ympäristössä, jonka lämpötila on välillä -20 ° C - + 40 ° C.  
¤ Älä säilytä työkalua kemikaalien, liuottimien tai lannoitteiden lähellä. Tällaiset tuotteet ovat usein haitallisia ja voivat aiheuttaa 
korjaamatonta vahinkoa työkalullesi.  
 
10. HUOLTO JA HUOLTO  
10.1 Varmista, että pistoke on irrotettu pistorasiasta ennen huoltoa ja kunnossapitoa. Puhdista pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla. Älä koskaan 
käytä puhdistamiseen syövyttäviä kemikaaleja, sillä ne voivat vahingoittaa muoviosia. Käytä vain valmistajan varaosia.  
 
11 YMPÄRISTÖ Kerää pöly / väriaine työpaikasta, kun työ tehdään. 
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Todistaa, että tämän tuotteen suunnittelu ja valmistus ovat seuraavien direktiivien ja standardien mukaisia.  
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